

BID FORM

Project Identification

Project Number: 22-C575 (BID # 2023-038-R)

Letting (Bid Date): May 18, 2023

Title: Various Bridge Deck Replacements and Minor Repair Work at Three Bridge Sites
Bridge Rehabilitation Project

This bid is submitted to:

Pamela O'Neill
Albany County Purchasing Agent
112 State Street, Room 1000
Albany, New York 12207

1. The undersigned bidder proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with the County of Albany in the form included in the contract documents to complete all work as specified or indicated in the contract documents for the contract price and within the contract time indicated in this bid and in accordance with the contract documents.
2. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation, those dealing with the deposition of bid security. This bid will remain open for 90 days after the day of bid opening. Bidder will sign the Agreement and submit the contract security and other documents required by the contract documents within 15 days after the date of owner's Notice of Award.
3. In submitting this bid, bidder represents, as more fully set forth in this Agreement, that:
 - (a) Bidder has examined copies of all the contract documents and of the following Addenda:
(If none, so state)

Date	Number
5/4/2023	1
5/16/2023	2
5/22/2023	3

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

- (b) Bidder has examined the site locality where the work is to be performed, the legal requirements (Federal, State and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the work and has made such independent investigations as bidder deems necessary;
 - (c) This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; bidder has not directly or

indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to submit a false or sham bid, has not solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding, and bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over other bidder or over the County of Albany.

4. Bidder will complete the work, for the prices listed in the bid schedule.
5. The bidder further understands and agrees that he is to furnish and provide bid, all necessary material, machinery, implements, tools, labor, services and whatever nature, and to do and perform all the work necessary under the conditions, to complete the improvement of the aforementioned project in accordance with the plans and specifications for said improvement, which plans and specifications agreed are a part of this proposal, and to accept in full compensation therefor as referred to as the unit price bid.
6. The bidder further agrees to accept the aforesaid unit bid prices as compensation for additions or deductions caused by variation in quantities due to measurement, and for use in the computation of the value of the work in the monthly estimates.
7. The bidder further agrees that at any time during the progress of the work the bidder alters or omits portions of the work he shall so perform such work and compensation in accordance with Article II of the General Conditions.
8. Bidder agrees that the work will be substantially completed within the number of days or by the specific date indicated in the Agreement.
9. Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the work on time.
10. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this bid:
 - a) Required bid security in the form of Bid Bond (Pages BB-1 thru BB-4), check and a letter from a bonding company indicating their intent to furnish the bond required under the contract (Offer of Surety pages OS-1).
 - b) Certified copy of Resolution of Board of Directors (if bidder is a corporation) (CCR-1).
 - c) Non-Collusion Form (Page NC-1 & NC-2).
 - d) Non-Interruption of Work Agreement (NWA-1).
 - e) Apprenticeship Training Program— required documentation as per Section 11.1 General Instructions to Bidders.
 - f) Stormwater Discharges for Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System Certification (Page MS4-1)
 - g) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Page IEDC-1)

- h) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Pages BQQ-1 thru BQQ-3).
- i) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Pages VRQ-1 to VRQ-4)
- j) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Page AB-1).
- k) Schedule of MBE/WBE participation (Pages MBE-1 & MBE-2).

11. Communications concerning this bid shall be addressed to:

Name: **Peter J. Maloy**
Company: **James H. Maloy, Inc.**
Address: **421 Albany Shaker Road**
PO Box 11016
Loudonville, NY 12211
Phone No: **518-438-7881**

12. Terms used in this bid have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

BROUGHT FORWARD

Project #22-C575

BID #2023-038-R

Various Bridge Deck Replacements and Minor Repair Work at Three Bridge Sites

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
			DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
202.2301	2,216	REMOVAL OF STEEL SUPPORTED STRUCTURAL SLABS (WITHOUT SHEAR CONNECTORS) - Type A <i>Twenty dollars</i> PER SQUARE FOOT	30	—	66,480	—
404.018901	3	TRUING & LEVELING F9, ASPHALT, 80 SERIES COMPACTION <i>five hundred dollars</i> PER TON	500	—	1,500	—
404.098201	48	9.5 F2 TOP COURSE ASPHALT, 80 SERIES COMPACTION <i>five hundred dollars</i> PER TON	500	—	24,000	—
407.0103	36	STRAIGHT TACK COAT <i>Twenty dollars</i> PER GALLON	20	—	720	—
490.30	243	MISCELLANEOUS COLD MILLING OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE <i>fifty dollars</i> PER SQUARE YARD	50	—	12,150	—

CARRY FORWARD \$ 104,850 —

BROUGHT FORWARD

Project #22-C575

BID #2023-038-R

Various Bridge Deck Replacements and Minor Repair Work at Three Bridge Sites

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
			DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
560.09	1,065	TUCK POINTING <i>Twenty one dollars</i> PER SQUARE FOOT	21	-	22,365	-
567.31	75	ARMORED JOINT WITH COMPRESSION SEAL - TYPE A1 <i>Two hundred dollars</i> PER LINEAR FOOT	200	-	15,000	-
568.70	384	TRANSITION BRIDGE RAILING <i>Two hundred ten dollars</i> PER LINEAR FOOT	210	-	80,640	-
574.030001	253	STRUCTURAL STEEL PAINTING: LOCALIZED <i>Eighty five dollars</i> PER SQUARE FOOT	85	-	21,505	-
587.01	403	BRIDGE RAILING REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL <i>Thirty five dollars</i> PER LINEAR FOOT	35	-	14,105	-

CARRY FORWARD ~~\$~~ 153,615 -

BROUGHT FORWARD

Project #22-C575

BID #2023-038-R

Various Bridge Deck Replacements and Minor Repair Work at Three Bridge Sites

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
			DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
587.1002	403	BOX BEAM BRIDGE RAIL, TWO RAIL <i>one hundred fifty five dollars</i> PER LINEAR FOOT	155	-	62,465	-
594.10000004	2,248	STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED (GLULAM) TIMBER <i>one hundred forty five dollars</i> PER SQUARE FOOT	145	-	325,960	-
595.50000018	2,248	SHEET-APPLIED WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE <i>five dollars</i> PER SQUARE FOOT	5	-	11,240	-
606.120201	12	BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING END ASSEMBLY, TYPE IIA <i>Two thousand three hundred dollars</i> EACH	2,300	-	27,600	-
606.63	695	REMOVING & STORING BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING <i>six dollars</i> PER LINEAR FOOT	6	-	4,170	-

CARRY FORWARD \$ 431,435-

BROUGHT FORWARD

Project #22-C575

BID #2023-038-R

Various Bridge Deck Replacements and Minor Repair Work at Three Bridge Sites

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
			DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
619.01	1	BASIC WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL <i>fifty one thousand one hundred</i> <i>seventy five dollars</i> LUMP SUM	51,175	-	51,175	-
619.1711	120	TEMPORARY POSITIVE BARRIER - CATEGORY 1 (PINNING PROHIBITED) <i>Seventy dollars</i> PER LINEAR FOOT	70	-	8,400	-
619.1719	18	WARNING LIGHTS ON TEMPORARY POSITIVE BARRIERS <i>Eighty dollars</i> EACH	80	-	1,440	-
620.04	1	STONE FILLING (MEDIUM) <i>one thousand dollars</i> PER CUBIC YARD	1,000	-	1,000	-
625.01	1	SURVEY OPERATIONS <i>Twenty six thousand</i> <i>dollars</i> LUMP SUM	26,000	-	26,000	-

 CARRY FORWARD \$ 88,015 -

BROUGHT FORWARD

Project #22-C575

BID #2023-038-R

Various Bridge Deck Replacements and Minor Repair Work at Three Bridge Sites

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
			DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
627.50140008	126	CUTTING PAVEMENT <i>Ten dollars</i>	10	—	1,260	—
		PER LINEAR FOOT				
637.11	7	ENGINEERS FIELD OFFICE - TYPE 1 <i>Three thousand five hundred dollars</i>	3,500	—	24,500	—
		PER MONTH				
637.34	300	OFFICE TECHNOLOGY AND SUPPLIES <i>one dollar</i>	1	—	300	—
		DOLLARS AND/OR CENTS				
641.01010010	6	SPOT CLEANING AND WASHING OF BRIDGE PIER OR ABUTMENT <i>Seven hundred dollars</i>	700	—	4,200	—
		EACH				
641.02010010	26	SPOT CLEANING AND WASHING OF STEEL BRIDGE SURFACES WITHIN A SPAN <i>Three hundred dollars</i>	300	—	7,800	—
		EACH				

CARRY FORWARD

38,060

BROUGHT FORWARD

Project #22-C575

BID #2023-038-R

Various Bridge Deck Replacements and Minor Repair Work at Three Bridge Sites

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
			DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
646.23	5	LARGE DELINEATOR, LARGE SNOWPLOWING MARKER, LARGE SUPPLEMENTARY SNOWPLOWING MARKER PANEL <i>Twenty four dollar</i> EACH	25	-	125	-
646.32	5	STEEL POST, 2.0 LB/FT <i>twenty dollar</i> EACH	90	-	450	-
647.31	1	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL, SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY SIZE I (UNDER 30 SQUARE FEET) <i>Two hundred fifty dollar</i> EACH	250	-	250	-
647.61	5	REMOVE AND DISPOSE SIGNS, GROUND MOUNTED TYPE A SIGN SUPPORTS AND FOUNDATIONS - SIZE I (UNDER 30 SQUARE FEET) <i>fifty dollar</i> EACH	40	-	200	-
697.03	44,000	FIELD CHANGE PAYMENT (FCP) <i>One Dollar and Zero Cents</i> DOLLARS AND/OR CENTS	1	00	44,000	00

CARRY FORWARD

45,025

BROUGHT FORWARD _____

Project #22-C575

BID #2023-038-R

Various Bridge Deck Replacements and Minor Repair Work at Three Bridge Sites

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
			DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
699.040001	1	MOBILIZATION Twenty five thousand dollars	35,000	-	35,000	-
		LUMP SUM				
TOTAL OR GROSS SUM WRITTEN IN WORDS:			\$ 896,000-			
Eight hundred ninety six thousand dollars						

CARRY FORWARD _____